Table of Contents

This IS NOt @ FOr@WOId ...ttt sssssesses st sesassasens Vi
Ingredients & BaKiNg TIPS ....ciinrinnineiseinisseississsssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssees 2
FUEI Cat@GOIIES....ueeieeeietireitseiseiseseise e sssssssssssssasesssssssasssssssssasssssssns 10
BrEAKIAST ....ceucveeertersrsststssesstsssssessses s s ssssss s sessassssssassassbessessasssessassasssensens 13
MaIN DISNES ...ttt s sessessessssassssssssassessessessessessesans 42
SIAE DISNES ettt ssss st s ses s s sas s s sessessessessesasans 117
Salads, Salsas, & PickIed StUTT ... eeeeeeee 135
Breads, ROIIS, & MU INS ..ot eeeseeseeseesssseneesseseesasaes 157
SNAKES & DIINKS.....oeveerereeiesieeiesereissessessssssssssssssessessssssssssssssssssssssssssssessessesaes 179
Ice Cream & Frozen DeSSErtS ... inesisesisesesssesssssssssssssssssens 217
CaKES & FIOSTINGS....vurrerrerineinsissisesisesisssssssssesssessssssssssssssesssssssssssessssssssssns 261
CANAY .ottt ssessessssss st ssessse s sssesssesss s ssssasesssesasesasesasessssasens 291
COOKIES, BrOWNIES, & BAIS..uueeieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseeseseseesesesesssssssnssasasens 309
DESSEITS ettt st ss sttt ettt aen 341
SNACKS & APPELIZELS .ttt ssss st sessesssssssssssssasssssessasens 389
Sauces, Spices, SPreads, & SYTUPS......eirisesssssssssssssssssssssssssenes 413
Greek YOGUIt TULOMIA .....ueececeeieesecseissiseisseississsisssssessssssssssssssssssssssns 430
FUEI TYPE INAEX cerereerrreieiiiseiiseiseiseissississsisssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssesans 432

AlPhabetical INAEX ...t issssssssssssssssssssssssses 437



Vi



This is not a foreword.

Will anyone actually read this section? Maybe - if it's interesting enough. Let me organize it into sections. That might
make it easier for you to read (and me to write).

Whoam I?

That is not an easy question to answer. This famous line by Robert Frost basically sums up my life:
“Two roads diverged in a wood and | - | took the one less traveled by, and that has made all the difference.”

I've never really done things normally. | suppose that's why | blog for a living and drive a mini van at the advanced
age of twenty. Here are a few things about me that you may or may not be interested to know:

« I'm the oldest of four children, and | have a wonderful mom and dad. | came by my love of business honestly
because my dad is a finance guru and has instilled principles of good stewardship in me from little up. (My dad
is also one of the ministers at our church.) My mom taught me how to cook — and maybe more importantly,
how to clean up the kitchen! She's always been incredibly patient with my cooking endeavors, although she
was ready for this cookbook to be done so she could have her kitchen back! My siblings are all homeschooled.
Katelyn (14) is obsessed with horses and loves to be outdoors, but she's quite creative in the kitchen as well.
Nicole (12) is our resident bookworm tomboy; she loves to go hunting with my dad and has dreams of building
a raft sometime soon. Joshua (7) has boundless energy and imagination and is always making up his own craft
projects (often involving boats, trains, or airplanes). He knows more about mechanics than | do. My family are
my best friends. | am very blessed.

- We have ten horses, one of which is the opinionated white Arab cross you see on the previous page. His name
is Traveler, and my dad laughs at the ironic twist of fate that gave me a horse that shares my personality.

+ My name gets mispronounced by roughly 50% of the people | meet on first encounter and about 25% on
second encounters. It's Bree-ah-nah. Not Bree-ann-nah. But I answer to both. The sad thing is that even though
my name appears in my website’s logo, web address, and on all my social media accounts, about 50% of the
people who type it out still put two nsin it.

- I've always loved to sing, but music (especially sacred choral music) has become a huge part of my life in the
past two years. I've been blessed with the opportunity to sing with several groups including SCMC Chamber
Choir and Laudate Mennonite Ensemble. | believe that music is one of God's greatest gifts to man and should
be pursued with excellence for the glory of God.

-+ Reading is a favorite hobby of mine, and I've recently been expanding my knowledge of the classics. O. Henry’s
short stories, The Adventures of Sherlock Holmes, Jane Eyre, and lvanhoe are some of my favorite literary works.

- Arelationship with God through the redemptive work of Jesus Christ is the most important part of my life. My
identity rests in God, and | pray that everything | do would bring glory to Him. I am blessed to have a wonderful
church family that is really truly like family to me! I attend a small Mennonite church in upstate South Carolina
(where we often fellowship around food). | enjoy using my blog as a creative outlet to share the ways God works
in my life, so feel free to stop by!

Vil



Vi

Why healthy eating?

I grew up eating normal home-cooked meals. We didn't eat a lot of processed foods, but neither did we obsess
over making and growing everything ourselves. We were just...normal. In the summer of 2013 I worked a summer
job for my grandparents in Holmes County, Ohio, peddling South Carolina peaches at The Peach Barn. Ice cream
and other goodies were abundant, and unfortunately | wasn't working quite as many of them off as | thought I was.
Long story short, | gained enough weight that | was growing out of my clothes. Meanwhile, back home my mom
had heard about the latest diet going around - something called “Trim Healthy Mama"- and jumped on the wagon.
Always skeptical of fads, especially fad diets, | asked lots of questions and most likely did some scoffing (that part is a
bit blurry in my memory). Eventually | came to realize that this healthy eating plan really did make sense, so | started
concocting recipes that fit its guidelines. To my surprise, it worked!

The blog

For awhile I'd been toying with the idea of starting a blog as a creative outlet as well as a possible business platform
for the horse training and photography | was planning to get into (I was 17 at the time and working as a waitress in a
small country restaurant). | enjoyed cooking, so | figured | would post a few recipes to try to get some blog followers
as a means of gaining an audience for my future business propositions. | knew absolutely nothing about blogging,
which is why I chose the moniker “Capall Equine Photography and Training” and set up a free website on Google
Blogger (capall is the Gaelic word for horse, in case you were wondering). Much to my surprise, people actually read
my blog posts and liked my recipes!

Afew months later, | found out that | could actually make money blogging. Who knew? | started monetizing my blog
in the spring of 2014. By that summer | realized that Blogger just wasn't cutting it, so | started a self-hosted Wordpress
website, manually moved all my posts to my new site, and rebranded with something very simple: my name. Since
then, my blog traffic has grown steadily and | now blog full-time for a living. If you're wondering how that works or
want some tips on how to set up your own blog, check out my Blogging Success Series in the Lifestyle Posts index
on my website.

Three years after the blog's inception, I'm still following the Trim Healthy Mama healthy eating lifestyle and plan to do
so for the foreseeable future. | never really had a lot of weight to lose, but | just feel so much better when | eat clean!
My mind is sharper, | have more energy, and I just feel good.

The birth of a book

Last spring (2015), a cookbook was a foggy idea in my brain but not something | wanted to dive into yet. | went to
Ohio to work for my grandparents again that summer, and by the time | got home [ just felt that the time was right
to start the project. Looking back, I'm glad God gave me the nudge to go ahead because if | would've waited, who
knows how big this book would be?! When | returned to South Carolina at the end of August | jumped into the
project with gusto, never anticipating just how big a project it would become. | made a gigantic list of recipes | knew
I' wanted to include: all my previously-published recipes plus a lot of new ones that were mostly healthy remakes of



traditional favorites that | wanted to be able to offer in one comprehensive cookbook. | then set to work, tweaking
and re-photographing old recipes, concocting new recipes, and trying to keep up with my blog and life in general.
Only by the grace of God did I make it through this past year with my sanity intact!

As | look through this cookbook, | see an incredible journey led by an incredible God. There is no other way to
describe the tremendous opportunities I've been given — and the strength to make use of them. | have obsessive
compulsive disorder, and while it's quite manageable these days compared to what it was when | was in high school,
I tend to get stressed when too many things happen at once. This cookbook project definitely involved some stress,
but when I view it in hindsight, I'm so thankful for everything I've learned through it all. And praise be to God, | don't
get stressed out nearly as quickly now as | used to! All the more reason to write another cookbook next year, eh? I'm
just so blessed to see how God works in our daily lives. He cares about us, and He has come through for me in so
many little details in this project! (I've shared about quite a few of these in blog posts over the past year.)

And speaking of life as a journey, this book definitely represents a journey in basic business, writing, photography,
and cooking skills! ook at it now and see old recipes that I wish | could tweak yet again, or lackluster pictures that I'd
like to retake, but I'm going to leave them there because they represent part of this journey. Oh, I've cleaned up a lot
of the old recipes, but hopefully the next book will be even cleaner! Yes, | do keep mentioning a “next book,"don’t I?
I had to stop adding recipes to this book because it was getting rather large, but | already have just as many recipes
on my recipe ideas list just waiting to be made! | don't know when the next book will happen, but | have a feeling
it will be sooner rather than later. But first, I have to birth this child. | keep joking that this cookbook is my first-born
child...and it's long overdue.

The inspiration for these recipes

People often ask how | come up with recipe ideas. They can come from anywhere, really: a cookbook, a blog post,
Pinterest, the grocery store, the depths of the freezer, fan-mail, my mom. Most of the inspiration for this cookbook
came from recipes that I've grown up eating. Growing up in the Mennonite culture has blessed me with a rich history
of cooking that has been handed down from generation to generation. Unfortunately, a lot of the recipes I've grown
up eating weren't necessarily healthy, but most are adaptable in some way or another! I'm not one to drum up false
hopes so I'l tell you up front that these recipes won't taste just like the originals I am replicating. They will taste best
if you've been eating healthy for a little while (taste buds change drastically according to what theyre used tol).
However, these recipes are definitely good replacements for my favorite traditional foods, and | have come to enjoy
the healthy versions more than the originals. | hope you can do the same!

To give you some background, I'm used to cooking out of old church cookbooks printed in black and white with
absolutely no pictures. They treat you like you know how to cook, and you're lucky if they provide such particulars as
what size pan to use or how long to bake the cake! Through my blogging career I've learned that the vast majority
of the world today doesn't really know how to cook, so I've tried to explain my recipes in detail. If you know how
to cook, please don't be offended by my wordiness! If you don't know how to cook and think 'm obscure on some
things, just be glad | measured! | love experimenting, and it would make my day if you would just use this book as a
guide in your own experimentation. Different people like different things, and I'll warn you up front: | have strange
taste buds. Please make these recipes your own so they're something that you and your family will enjoy! I've tried
to mark basic serving size information so you know how much food you're going to end up with, but please just use
your own best common sense judgment when it comes to deciding how full to fill your plate. I'm 20 years old - I'm
not your mom! Speaking of serving information, | love leftovers. Feel free to cut recipes in half if they're too big for
your family, but don't be afraid to make the whole thing and freeze extra for a later date. In our house, leftovers rarely
last past lunch the next day (unfortunately).



O0K. I'm done.

That was quite possibly the longest foreword in the history of ever. (But it wasn't really a foreword.) If you read the
whole thing, blessings upon you. There's so much more I'd like to say, but I'd better stop now because this book is
pushing size limits as it is. I'm going to insert a shameless plug here and tell you that there are a lot of cool posts on
my blog that | bet you would really enjoy. I've talked about food freedom versus gluttony, shared lots of Trim Healthy
Mama tips from personal experience, and posted all kinds of meal ideas. You can find links to some of my favorite
blog posts on the cookbook resources page on my website. See you there!

e are toubled on @vmg side, yet not distressed.;
we are perplexed, but not in despair; persecuted, but not forsaken; cast down, but not
destroyed; always bearing about in the body the dying of the Lord Jesus, that the life
also of Jesus might be made manifest in our body. For our light affliction, which is but
for a moment, worketh for us a far more exceeding and eternal weight of glory; while
we look not at the things which are seen, but at the things which are not seen: for the

things which are seen are temporal; but the things which are not seen are eternal.

2 Corinthians 4:8-10, 17-18



— recipes that focus on basic fats that are easy for the body to digest, such as those
from coconut oil, butter, eggs, and meat (This category omits ingredients such as cheese, heavy cream,
nuts, and cream cheese that are fine to use in a Healthy Fats setting but can sometimes be overdone.)

HEALTHY CARBS & HEALTHY FATS - recipes that use healthy carbs and healthy fats in the same recipe

(Recipes in this category are great for people who don't need to lose weight, but if you'd like to lose a
few pounds (or more), keep these recipes for special occasions.)

........................................................................

The test of a first-rate intelligence is the ability to hold
two opposed ideas in the mind at the same time, and still retain the ability to function.
One should, for example, be able to see that things are hopeless and

W%Mwmmmlw

F. Scott Fitzgerald



Breakfast



5 Ingredient Fruit Muesli........cccoeuvevnnes 37

5 Ingredient Waffles & Pancakes........c.ceveerrrnnrennes 13
5 Ways to Jazz Up YOUr EQQS.....ceveereeneeneensesenenenne 25
Blueberry Baked Oatmeal 31
Butter Pecan Breakfast Porridge .......ccoeevererveerennn 28
Chia Pudding .....cceeveenernensrneiseenesensinens 38
Cinnamon Cereal Muésli......ccoecrrvnnee. 36
Creamy Maple and “Brown Sugar” Oatmeal......... 29
Crispy Blueberry Pancakes 14
Detox POrridge ....cenernseesrensessesnnens 27
Easy Granola......rernsssrensessesnnens 34
Eggless Coffee Cake SMash ......cceeeeeerereeenneesnnenns 19
French Toast in @ BOWI ......ccovvvevreenees 20
Good Morning Coffee Cake 17
Jashbrown Breakfast 24
Jumbo Pumpkin Pie Pancake.......cevrerrenrenerneenns 15
Kate's Spinach EQQS ......ceveevrneeneernnene 23
My Fave Overnight Oatmeal........cccoecovrrererrnrrierneenens 30
My Favorite Cinnamon Streusel Coffee Cake.......16
Not Your Typical Egg White Scramble.................. 26
Overnight Oatmeal Variations ........ccceeeevereerererenns 32
PB&J Breakfast Crumble..........cooccuu.... 22
Pumpkin Spice French Toast in a Bowl.................... 21

Single-Serve Cinnamon Streusel Coffee Cake ... 18



5 Ingredient Waftles & Pancakes HEALTHY FITS

Serves: 4

The best way to eat waffles or pancakes is with peanut butter and syrup. Just sayin’ Feel free to add things such
as blueberries, cinnamon, vanilla, etc. to the batter. PS — | counted water as a free ingredient. ..

3/4 c. Briana's Baking Mix

3/4 . water

3T. salted butter, melted

4 eggs

2'/2 tsp. baking powder

6 doonks THM Pure Stevia Extract Powder

Beat all the ingredients together until smooth. Bake in a
standard-sized waffle iron sprayed with a nonstick cooking
spray. | usually get 4 waffles from this recipe.

This batter makes great pancakes! Fry on a nonstick pan or
griddle sprayed with cooking spray until each side is golden
brown. You'll get about eight pancakes.

- You can use '/3 ¢. coconut flour and ¥ c. whey protein powder in
place of the baking mix.

- These waffles can be frozen and reheated in a toaster. This actually
makes them crispier!

- Foran easy single-serve waffle, mix together 1 egg, ¥ c. water,
3T, Briana’s Baking Mix, >/4 tsp. Truvia, and '/ tsp. baking powder.
Waffle it up!

13



39



40

OVEN DISHES

Bacon-Wrapped Chicken.......ooveeoreecrernnnes 50
Baked Buffalo Breaded Chicken................... 49
Baked Chicken Thighs 54
Briana’s Best Meatballs 43
Cheesy Sausage Balls 49
Chicken Parmesan 53
Creamy Mushroom Chicken Bake................ 52
Cubed Steak With Gravy.......cecennees

Mommy'’s Meatloaf
Parmesan Chicken Tenders........cooccuveeunneenne
Poor Man’s Steak with Gravy
Poppy Seed Stuffed Chicken

Sunday Pork Chops

Sweet 'n’ Spicy BBQ Meatball Bake.............. 44
CASSEROLES

Bacon Lattice Quiche 64
Breakfast Casserole 66
Buttery Poppy Seed Chicken Casserole.....56
Chicken Broccoli Rice Casserole............... 62
Creamy Chicken Enchiladas........ccoccoeveueeen. 61
Lasagna Bake 59
Mexican Rice Casserole ......eeneeeneeenne 63
Pizza Bake 58
Poppy Seed Chicken Casserole................. 57
Single-Serve Lasagna in a Bowl.................... 60

STOVETOP/SKILLET DINNERS

Addictive Deep-Fried Meat Cubes.............. 77
Chicken Alfredo over Zoodles ........cccccne.. 68
Chicken Fajitas 74
Coconut Fried Fish 81
Eggroll Stir-fry 75
Fried Fish 80
Haystacks 74
One Skillet Cilantro Chicken Meal............... 70
Peanut Chicken 69
Pineapple Chicken 71
Rice & Beans 79
Saucy Stir-fry Chicken 72
Sausage Gravy 76
Scalloped Cauli & Ham 78
Simple Stir-fry 73
Yellow Squash Sweet CUrTy .......ccccvreeerenens 67

MARINADES

Family Favorite Grilled Chicken Thighs......82
Italian Marinated Grilled Chicken................. 84
Low-Fat Marinade 85
Marinated Grilled Deer Steak........u..... 84
Marinated Picnic Chicken......cveecennnen. 83
Mustard Grilled Chicken ........eevererrennenee 83
CROCKPOT

Crockpot Beef & Gravy

Crockpot Marinated Pork Loin
Crockpot Mexican Beans.........ccoeeeeererreernenns
Pulled Pork Barbecue

SOUPS

Briana’s Fun Bean SOUP ......cccveeeerevernnrneenns 94
Broccoli Cheese Soup 97
Chicken Barley Veggie Soup......ccccccvmeeuunece 107
Chicken Enchilada SOUp ......cccoveeerrerrerrrennes 105
Chili Soup 102
Clam Chowder 98
Creamy Hamburger Rice Soup.......ccoecuuuee. 108
Creamy Ham Soup 100
French Onion Soup 92
Ham & Bean Soup 101
Loaded Baked “Potato” SOUP....c.vwereerreenecs 96
My Take on Thai Soup 90
Our Favorite Soup 99
Salmon Bisque 95
Salsa Verde Chicken SOUP ...ovvrvervrerreennnn. 106
Sweet'n’ Sour Dropped Egg Soup............... 91
Taco Soup 103
Tomato Basil Soup 93
White Chicken Chili 104
SANDWICHES

Crispy Chicken Cheese Quesadilla........... 110
Healthy Toaster Pizza in a Pita Pocket..... 109
Mexican Pizza 112
Mozzarella Mushroom Bacon Fritter ....... 109
Poppy Seed Ham & Cheese Wraps........... 114
Refried Bean Quesadilla......cccoveeeneeuneenne. 111
Sloppy Joes 113




Proteins

BEEF

Briana’s Best Meatballs 43
Creamy Hamburger Rice Soup .......ccooecee... 108
Crockpot Beef & Gravy 86
Cubed Steak with Gravy........cceeeeeennecens 47
Haystacks 74
Lasagna Bake 59
Mommy’s Meatloaf 42
Poor Man’s Steak with Gravy ...........ceeccneeen. 46
Sloppy Joes 113
Sweet 'n’ Spicy BBQ Meatball Bake.............. 44
MEATLESS

Briana’s Fun Bean Soup ......eeveevrencrneennees 94
Broccoli Cheese Soup 97
Crockpot Mexican Beans........ccoeeeeeeeeevennenns 89
French Onion Soup 92
Ham & Bean Soup 101
Mexican Pizza 112
Refried Bean Quesadilla.......ccoovveemerernrrennae 111
Rice & Beans 79
Sweet 'n’ Sour Dropped Egg Soup............... 91
Tomato Basil Soup 93
PORK

Breakfast Casserole 66
Cheesy Sausage Balls 45
Creamy Ham Soup 100
Crockpot Marinated Pork Loin..........cccceeuene. 88
Eggroll Stir-fry 75
Healthy Toaster Pizza in a Pita Pocket..... 109
Pizza Bake 58
Poppy Seed Ham & Cheese Wraps........... 114
Pulled Pork Barbecue 87
Sausage Gravy 76
Scalloped Cauli & Ham 78
Single-Serve Lasagna in a Bowl.................... 60
Sunday Pork Chops 55
POULTRY

Bacon-Wrapped Chicken.......cconecennecennn. 50
Bacon Lattice Quiche 64
Baked Buffalo Breaded Chicken................... 49
Baked Chicken Thighs 54

Buttery Poppy Seed Chicken Casserole.....56

Chicken Alfredo over Zoodles .........ccccunn.... 68
Chicken Barley Veggie Soup........... ...107
Chicken Broccoli Rice Casserole................... 62
Chicken Enchilada SOUp ......cccevveerrerrerenrennes 105
Chicken Fajitas 74
Chicken Parmesan 53
Creamy Chicken Enchiladas.......ccc.coovvenrvenn. 61
Creamy Mushroom Chicken Bake................ 52

Crispy Chicken Cheese Quesadilla........... 110
Family Favorite Grilled Chicken Thighs......82
Italian Marinated Grilled Chicken
Loaded Baked “Potato” SOUP......ccwweeeerreenncs
Low-Fat Marinade
Marinated Picnic Chicken......cveecnnannn.

Mexican Rice Casserole ... nceennnnee

Mozzarella Mushroom Bacon Fritter ....... 109

Mustard Grilled Chicken ......ooeveecnecrecennns 83
My Take on Thai Soup 90
One Skillet Cilantro Chicken Meal.............. 70
Our Favorite Soup 99
Parmesan Chicken Tenders.........ccocevverneennes 48
Peanut Chicken 69
Pineapple Chicken 71
Poppy Seed Chicken Casserole..........coccu.... 57
Poppy Seed Stuffed Chicken

Salsa Verde Chicken SoUp ...ccoevvrrrrrrennen.
Saucy Stir-fry Chicken

Simple Stir-fry

White Chicken Chili

Yellow Squash Sweet CUrry .........ceveeerennnes
VENISON

Addictive Deep-Fried Meat Cubes.............. 77
Chili Soup 102
Marinated Grilled Deer Steak........ccoecvevenecs 84
Taco Soup 103
SEAFOOD

Clam Chowder 98
Coconut Fried Fish 81
Fried Fish 80
Salmon Bisque 95

41



42

Mommy's Meatloaf HEALTHY FATS

Serves: 8

lalways thought my mom’s meatloaf was the best ever, and my hypothesis has been confirmed by many reader
reviews since | posted this recipe on my website! We have this for Sunday dinner more often than not. My sister
Katelyn is never happier than when there are leftovers to eat cold for breakfast on Monday morning. Serve with
roasted green beans (pg. 119) and a salad.

2 Ib. ground beef Use your hands to mix all the meatloaf ingredients together.
1 c. old-fashioned oats (ground up a bit Form into your desired loaf shape in a greased 9"x13" pan.
if desired)

Mix the topping ingredients together and spread on top of
1 c. tomato juice the meatloaf.

/ac.ch d oni
/4 ¢. chopped onion Bake the meatloaf (uncovered) at 350° for approximately 45

1egg minutes or until cooked through. We often bake it at 225-250°
1'/2tsp. salt for about 3'/2 hours while we're in church Sunday morning so
'/2 tsp. black pepper it's ready for lunch when we get home.

« The net carbs from the oatmeal come to 5.5g per serving.
- Ifyou want lots of sauce, make 1'/2 batches. We usually just leave
'/3 c. no-sugar-added ketchup it off and eat the meatloaf with ketchup.

1'/2 tsp. THM Gentle Sweet
1 tsp. yellow mustard

Topping (optional):

1/2 tsp. molasses
A few drops of liquid smoke
(optional)



Lee



212

Basic Dairy-Free Ice Cream........cccoveveeureuncen. 239
Basic Ice Cream 217
Basic Single-Serve Ice Cream.......cccovvveunn. 244
Basic Soft Serve 241
Berry Delicious Yogurt POPS .........cceereverneene 257
Birthday Cake Ice Cream 226
Blueberry Frozen Yogurt........oeeeneenennne 243
Brownie Batter Ice Cream 225
Butter Pecan Ice Cream 220
Chocolate Pudding Popsicles ........ccccemnunne. 258

Classic Strawberry Ice Cream
Cookie Dough Ice Cream......o.oeceeereenreenrennes
Cookies & Cream Ice Cream.......cocceueeeunecs
Creamy Lemon Ice Cream ......ccceeeeneeevseennee

Creamy Mocha Soft Serve......nreenneees 241
French Vanilla Ice Cream 235
Fresh Peach Ice Cream 231
Frosted Peppermint Pie 255
Frozen Chocolate Custard.......ccceeverevrenene 236
Frozen Mocha Dessert 256
Fudge Chunk Ice Cream 224
Full-Size Ice Cream Recipe.....cccouvvmrrrerereeen. 238
Gingersnap Ice Cream 234
Grasshopper Pie 254

Horsetracks Ice Cream 218

Ice Cream Cake 250
Ice Cream Crunch Bars 252
Ice Cream Sandwiches 251
Instant Frozen Coffee Pudding........ccoc.uu.... 249
Java Caramel Swirl Ice Cream...........ccouuee.... 227

Lusciously Lime Dairy-Free Ice Cream .....240
Maple Cookie Ice Cream......ocoeeeeeeerneerneenne 233
Mint Chocolate Chip Ice Cream.......ccoeuuue. 223
Peanut Butter Ice Cream........cooecveeenecuneennee

Peppermint Chip Ice Cream
Pumpkin Spice Cheesecake Ice Cream....231
Raspberry Cheesecake Ganache Ripple Ice
Cream 228
Single-Serve Birthday Cake Ice Cream.....248

Single-Serve Cookie Dough Ice Cream ...246
Single-Serve French Vanilla Ice Cream.....247
Single-Serve Horsetracks Ice Cream......... 245

Special Occasion Ice Cream........coeccveverereneee 237
Strawberry Almond Soft Serve................... 242
S'mores Ice Cream 232




213



214

I have an ice cream obgsession. But you probably already knew that. A few people have picked up on my obsession
with ice cream, and some have even dubbed me “The Ice Cream Queen! It's a badge | bear with great honor,
dignity (@hem...most of the time), and no small amount of responsibility. Such responsibility has led me to try to
answer some of your ice cream questions so that you too can enjoy ice cream — guilt free! Because ice cream and
guilt should be mutually exclusive. Even if you eat naughty, sugar-laden ice cream, enjoy it and do better next time.
That stuff really isn't good for you though, so thankfully we have options. Lots of options.

TheSalesPitch.......co coviieieeneesesescescssncanes

Ice cream is one of the easiest healthy desserts to make (in my unbiased opinion). Blend some stuff in a blender,
pour it into an ice cream churn, eat. A countertop ice cream churn with a freezer canister is hassle-free and easy to
clean.

TheEquipment....... cccoiiiiiiiiieienennrcnennncnns

To make ice cream, you'll need a blender and an ice cream maker. Most of my recipes are made for a 1.5-qt. ice
cream churn (but you can multiply them for use in a larger ice cream maker). | have used a 6-qt. traditional ice-and-
rock-salt churn, but a smaller countertop model is definitely simpler to use and easier to clean. | have been using
our Cuisinart for several years now, and it’s still running great! (Check out the cookbook resources page on my
website for a link to the model | use) The ice cream maker comes with an aluminum canister that you keep in your
freezer. When you're ready to make ice cream, simply place the canister on the ice cream machine, lock the plastic
blades inside the canister with the plastic cover, turn the machine on, and add your blended ice cream mixture! In
20 minutes or less, you have soft-serve ice cream! When the ice cream is finished, remove it from the canister (I use
a plastic spatula so | don't scratch the surface of the freezer canister), and enjoy! If you want a firmer product, you
can put the ice cream in your freezer for an hour or so.

I don't put any of my ice cream maker equipment in the dishwasher because | want it to last as long as possible, but
it's easy to hand-wash. The exterior plastic cover rarely gets very dirty at all, and the blades and aluminum freezer
canister take about 30 seconds to wash by hand.

Are countertop ice cream makers worth the money? In my opinion, definitely yes. They are easy to use, and they
churn out my favorite healthy dessert of all time with minimal effort.

If you don't have an ice cream maker and don't want to invest in one, you have a couple of options:

- Use your blender. Most ice cream recipes can be made using a blender, although the texture won't be quite as
nice. Simply freeze the ice cream mixture in ice cube trays, soften the cubes a bit, and blend them with a little
unsweetened almond milk or cream in a high-powered blender until a soft-serve consistency is reached. Eat the
ice cream immediately or freeze it for an hour or so to firm up.

« Try the plastic bag/ice/rock salt method (Google will show you how).

« Freeze the ice cream mixture in molds as popsicles!



-

The Ingredients

« Cream: Put simply, the more cream you use, the creamier and softer and more scoopable your ice cream will be. The trick

is to find a happy medium between “calorie overload”and ‘good ice cream! | try to keep most of my ice cream recipes
on the lighter side, so | usually use 1/2 c. cream per batch. Since | eat most of my ice cream right after churning, this
works just fine. (Don't worry — | don't eat the whole batch myself. The ice cream obsession is a family thing.) When I'm
making ice cream that | intend to freeze and use later, | use more cream because it will thaw to a better consistency.
My Special Occasion Ice Cream recipe is great for that. If you would like to make one of my light ice creams richer, feel
free to replace some of the almond milk with additional cream.

+ Unsweetened almond, cashew, or coconut milk (the very light kind from the carton with about 40 calories per cup): |

use this to make up the rest of the volume for the ice cream, just like you would use milk in regular ice cream recipes.

« Cottage cheese: Cottage cheese is one of my favorite “secret ingredients” to make recipes creamy without a lot of extra

calories. You can't taste it (provided that you don't use too much), and it adds a nice protein boost!

« Eggs: Eggs are a common ingredient in traditional homemade ice creams, but since | like quick and easy, | usually don't

actually make a cooked custard for my ice cream recipes. | prefer to just blend everything up and pour it right into the
ice cream maker. | used to put raw eggs in my ice cream for added depth of flavor, but so many people are concerned
about consuming raw eggs that | stopped and have actually edited most of my recipes to do away with the raw eggs.

+ Sweetener: My favorite sweetener for ice cream is THM Pure Stevia Extract Powder. Only a little is needed since it's

so concentrated, and it dissolves instantly! As always, err on the low side when it comes to stevia or you'll taste it
unpleasantly. The THM brand is definitely the best-tasting stevia I have tried, and it's more forgiving than other brands
when you accidentally use too much. In the amounts | use in my recipes, | never have a problem with an unpleasant
stevia aftertaste. | have actually never tried using a granulated sweetener in my ice cream recipes, but some people
who have tried substituting for the stevia have informed me that other sweeteners are gritty in ice cream. If you do
decide to use a granulated sweetener, powder it in a coffee grinder before adding it to the ice cream mixture or heat
the blended ice cream mixture to dissolve the sweetener. If you do this, you'll have to cool the mixture down before
churning it which adds an extra step. As always, feel free to add additional sweetener if you don't think the ice cream
is sweet enough.

« Vegetable glycerin: This is a clear liquid that gives ice cream a creamy texture and helps it stay scoopable instead of icy

when frozen, then thawed. It helps keep the ice cream from creating a thick frozen layer on the ice cream canister.
From what I've read, vegetable glycerin is low-glycemic and safe for diabetics because it doesn't impact the blood
sugar like regular sugar does. Early in my ice cream career | didn't use vegetable glycerin, but once I tried it | haven't
made ice cream without it. | do not recommend leaving the vegetable glycerin out of the ice cream bars/sandwiches/
cakes/pies, low-fat soft-serve recipes, or dairy-free ice cream recipes in this section. | buy my vegetable glycerin off of
Amazon (Essential Depot brand; check out the cookbook resources page on my website for a link to the one I buy). You
can often find vegetable glycerin in the skincare section of grocery or health food stores. | know that NOW brand is
food grade. A lot of vegetable glycerin is food grade, but if you find one with a poison warning on the label, | suggest
finding another brand. | have heard that some vegetable glycerins made for use in cake frosting can have a funky taste
in ice cream, so I'd stay away from those.

« Glucomannan: Glucomannan is a natural thickening agent made from the konjac root. Xanthan gum is similar, and

they can generally be interchanged in a 1:1 ratio. I've found that adding glucomannan to my ice cream recipes makes
them nice and creamy, so | use a teaspoon in the recipes | make for my 1.5-qt. ice cream maker. (If you find that this
amount makes the ice cream slimy to your taste buds, try %2 tsp.) Since glucomannan can clump when it comes into
contact with liquid, | add it to the blender last, then immediately put the lid on and blend everything together. The
glucomannan | purchase can be found at Netrition.com as well as on Amazon (check out the cookbook resources page
on my website for a link).

« Dairy free: You can still have ice cream if you're allergic to dairy! | have successfully made dairy-free ice cream using

canned coconut milk (there are two dairy-free ice cream recipes in this section).

215



216

Storing Ice Cream.........

So what if you have leftovers? Wait...who am |
kidding?? No, but really, sometimes you have leftover
ice cream. What do you do with it? Well, it'll melt if
you don't freeze it, so | highly suggest putting it in a
sealable container in your freezer. There are all kinds of
ice cream freezer containers on the market. | personally
use an old Tupperware container that's meant to hold
a half-gallon box of ice cream (back when they made
ice cream in half gallons — which shows you how old
this container is). You just need a container that seals
tightly.

When you freeze ice cream leftovers, they will
eventually freeze hard. How fast they get hard and
how icy they get will vary according to the ingredients
you used (the more cream and vegetable glycerin you
use, the longer it will take for the ice cream to freeze
completely solid and the creamier it will remain).

When you're ready to eat your ice cream leftovers,

simply let them thaw, either in the fridge for 3-4 hours

or on the counter for 30-40 minutes. This works for

recipes with and without a lot of cream and vegetable

glycerin, but the more you use of those ingredients,

the creamier and more scoopable your thawed ice

cream will be. If you freeze then thaw an ice cream

made primarily with almond milk, the texture will be icier than that of a recipe made with a substantial amount of
cream. That being said, my lighter ice cream recipes that only use 1/2 c. cream for a batch are still quite good when
frozen hard, then thawed! Most of the time, | stick with them so | don't overload on the calories and heavy fats (of
which | get plenty already). A great way to use up leftover ice cream that has frozen solid is to make a milkshake!
(There are recipes for that in this section.)

Troubleshooting........coovviiiiinnieiinnicnnnnncenns

DO NOT pour an ice cream mixture into your countertop ice cream machine without turning it on first! If the canister
is not rotating with the blades in place before you pour the ice cream mixture into it, the mixture will instantly freeze
to the frozen canister and then the blades won't be able to move. You will have a gigantic ice-cream-ice-cube of a fail.

Make sure your ice cream machine canister is completely frozen before trying to make ice cream, otherwise your ice
cream will not freeze properly. Your ice cream maker’s instruction manual will have information on how long your
specific model takes to freeze. When you first get your ice cream maker and freeze the canister, | recommend letting
it freeze for 48 hours to make sure it's properly frozen. For subsequent batches, I like to give my ice cream canister 24
hours in the freezer just to be on the safe side. If you make ice cream extremely frequently, you might want to invest
in an extra freezer canister for your ice cream machine.



Basic Ice Cream

HEALTHY FATS

Serves: 4-6

This basic recipe is light enough that you can eat it often and not worry about over-indulging! You can tweak it to

make virtually any flavor.

2'/2 c. unsweetened almond milk

'/2 c. cottage cheese

'/2 c. heavy whipping cream

1 egg (optional)

1T. vegetable glycerin

1 tsp. vanilla extract

6-7 doonks THM Pure Stevia Extract Powder
/8 tsp. salt

1 tsp. glucomannan

Blend all the ingredients together until smooth. Churn in
an automatic countertop ice cream maker according to
manufacturer's directions. Serve immediately or freeze for 40-
60 minutes to firm up a little more if desired.

- ['ve tweaked most of my ice cream recipes so they don't include
eggs anymore, but an egg really does add a nice additional
richness. If you don't like the raw egg idea, just omit it or use a
pasteurized egg (you can purchase pasteurized eggs at a grocery
store or make your own — Google it).

217



218

Horsetracks Ice Cream HEALTHY FATS

Serves: 4-5

As a general rule | don't make recipes more than once — even my own. There are just so many recipes yet to
be made that | don't see the point of wasting precious time! This classic chocolate chunk and peanut butter
combination is a notable exception to my rule.

2 c. unsweetened almond milk Blend all the ice cream ingredients together until completely
1/2 c. cottage cheese smooth. Churn in an automatic countertop ice cream maker

/2 . heavy whipping cream according to manufacturer's directions.

1 egg (optional) Meanwhile, make the chocolate. Melt the coconut oil and
1T. vegetable glycerin cocoa powder together. Whisk in the stevia and set the
1 tsp. vanilla extract mixture aside.

6-7 doonks THM Pure Stevia Extract Powder When the ice cream is done churning, transfer it to a sealable
/s tsp. salt container. Place a few dollops of peanut butter on top and
1 tsp. glucomannan drizzle the ice cream with the chocolate mixture. Put the

ice cream in the freezer. After 5-10 minutes, use a spoon to

swirl the peanut butter and chocolate into the ice cream.
Chocolate: Return the ice cream to the freezer to harden to the desired
/4 c. refined coconut oil, melted consistency (or eat right away).

2 T. cocoa powder

2 doonks THM Pure Stevia Extract Powder - |'ve tweaked most of my ice cream recipes so they don't include
eqggs anymore, but an egg really does add a nice additional
richness. If you don't like the raw egg idea, just leave it out or use a

Natural peanut butter pasteurized egg.



Peanut Butter Ice Cream HEALTHY FATS

Serves: 4-6

I can never pick a favorite ice cream flavor, but this one definitely makes Top Five. The peanut butter makes it so
creamy! If you're trying to convince yourself or someone else that healthy ice cream is worth eating, make this
recipe.

2 c. unsweetened almond milk Blend all the ingredients (except the peanuts and chocolate)
3/4 . cottage cheese in a blender until smooth. Churn in an automatic ice cream
churn according to manufacturer's directions.  Stir the
peanuts and chocolate chunks into the ice cream by hand.
Serve immediately or freeze in a sealed container for 40-60
minutes to firm up a little more if desired.

1/ c. natural peanut butter

'/a c. heavy whipping cream

1T. vegetable glycerin

1 tsp. vanilla extract

6-7 doonks THM Pure Stevia Extract Powder
Dash salt

1 tsp. glucomannan

1/a c. peanuts (optional)
Chunks of 85% dark chocolate (optional)

219



220

Butter Pecan Ice Cream HEALTHY FATS

Serves: 6

Both of my grandpas really enjoy butter pecan ice cream. Grandpa Yoder introduced me to homemade butter
pecan frozen custard from Walnut Creek Cheese in Walnut Creek, OH, and Grandpa Dickinson shares his favorite
butter pecan frozen yogurt from Publix when | come to visit (it’s frozen yogurt but it tastes like ice cream). With
that kind of history, how can | help but claim butter pecan as one of my favorite ice cream flavors? [ think this one
does my grandpas proud.

2 c. unsweetened almond milk Blend all the ice cream ingredients together until smooth.
1/2 c. cottage cheese Churnin an automatic countertop ice cream churn according

/2 . heavy whipping cream to manufacturer's directions.

2 eggs While the ice cream is churning, toast the pecans in the
1T. vegetable glycerin butter in a skillet until toasty and fragrant. Toward the end
1T. salted butter, melted of toasting, sprinkle the pecans with the Truvia and let them

continue toasting a bit longer. When the pecans are done,
transfer them to a sealable container and freeze them to
chill. When the ice cream is done churning, transfer it to the

2 tsp. butter extract
11/2 tsp. vanilla extract

1tsp. caramel extract container as well and stir to evenly distribute the pecans.
'/2tsp. molasses Freeze to firm up more as desired, or serve immediately.

6-8 doonks THM Pure Stevia Extract Powder

/g tsp. salt - If eating raw eggs scares you, use pasteurized eggs. You can buy

these at a grocery store or make your own (Google it).
1 tsp. glucomannan grocery Y (Google it)

1T. salted butter
/3 c. chopped pecans
3/atsp. Truvia



432

HEALTHY FATS

BREAKFAST

5 Ingredient Waffles & Pancakes. .. ................
5Ways to JazzUp Your EGgs . .o

Butter Pecan Breakfast Porridge.. ROV

Chia Pudding ..

Crispy BIueberry Pancakes

Detox Porridge ... -
Eggless Coffee Cake Smash
French Toastina Bowl ...
Good Morning Coffee Cake. .
Jumbo Pumpkin Pie Pancake

My Favorite Cinnamon Streusel Coffee Cake e

PB&J Breakfast Crumble .. .
Pumpkin Spice French Toast ina Bovvl

MAIN DISHES

Addictive Deep-Fried Meat Cubes .. .. ...
...50
...64
Baked Chicken Thighs .. ...
Breakfast Casserole. ... .o
..43
w97
w56

.. 45
..68
.74

Bacon-Wrapped Chicken ..
Bacon Lattice Quiche... .
Baked Buffalo Breaded Chlcken

Briana's Best Meatballs ..
Broccoli Cheese Soup. .. .
Buttery Poppy Seed Chrcken Casserole

Cheesy Sausage Balls.. . . oooooioii

Chicken Alfredo over Zoodles .. .. .. ..
Chicken Fajitas ..o

Chicken Parmesan.. .. ..o

Single-Serve Cinnamon Streusel Coffee Cake. . 18

77

54
66

53

Clam Chowder .. ...t

Coconut Fried Fish . ..o

Creamy Chicken Enchiladas. ...

Creamy Ham Soup. ..
Creamy Mushroom Chrcken Bake

Crispy Chicken Cheese Quesadilla.......... oo
Crockpot Beef & Gravy .. .. ..o
Crockpot Marinated Pork Loin.. .. ...
Cubed Steak With Gravy .. .. ... oo

Eggroll Stir-fry.. .

Family Favorite Gr|||ed Chrcken Thlghs TR,
French Onion SOUP . oo oo oo e
... 80

.74

Fried Fish ..
Haystacks

HealthyToaster Plzza ina Prta Pocket TR
w59
w96

.84

Lasagna Bake ..
Loaded Baked ”Potato”Soup
Marinated Grilled Deer Steak. e

Marinated Picnic Chicken .. ...
Mommy’s Meatloaf .. ... .o

100

...52

110
86

.88
.47
.75

82
92

109

83
42

Mozzarella Mushroom Bacon Fritter.................... 109
Our Favorite Soup ... e 02 99
Parmesan Chicken Tenders e A8
Peanut Chicken.. ... 69
Pizza Bake. . ...58
Poor Man's Steak Wrth Gravy e 46
Poppy Seed Ham & Cheese \/\/rapsr. e 114
Poppy Seed Stuffed Chicken.. ..o 51
Pulled Pork Barbecue.. ..o . 87
Sausage Gravy. .. . v 76
Scalloped Cauli & Ham w78
Single-Serve Lasagnain a Bovvl w60
Sloppy Joes. .. .. 113
Sunday Pork Chops . w0 D5
Sweet'n’Sour Dropped Egg Soup a2 91
Sweet 'n’Spicy BBQ Meatball Bake .. ... 44
Tomato Basil Soup. .. 93
Yellow Squash Sweet Curry . ... evese v 67

SIDE DISHES

Cheesy Roasted Cauliflower ..o 120
Fried Breaded Zucchini. ... 128
Fried Mushroomes. .. e 127
Fried Okra. . . a0 126
Garlic Mashed Caulrtoes e 121
Green Bean Casserole. ..o 124
Mac & Cheese... e 123
Roasted Ranch Radlshes e n . 118
Roasted Vegetables .. .. ... 119
Southern“Macaroni”Pie . ... 122

SALADS, SALSAS, & PICKLED STUFF

Asian Cashew Salad.. .. ..o 148
Berry GelloSalad............. ... L. 137
Broccoli Cauliflower Salad.. .. ..o 145
Easy Peasy Lettuce Salad. . ... oo 150
Egg Salad.. e 140
[talian Cucumber Salad e 144
[talian Salad .. ..o 146
Pimiento Cheese.. .. ... e 141
Seven LayerSalad .. ..o . 149
Special Occasion Salad.. .. ... 147

BREADS, ROLLS, & MUFFINS

Briana’s Baking MiX. .. .. .. oo oo oo 157
Caramel RollS .. V71
Cheddar Drop BiSCUItS .. .. oo oo oo e e e 166
Cinnamon Roll Single Muffin. ... e 169
Cinnamon Rolls . . ... 170
Parmesan Herb Brscurt I\/\ufﬁn for One L. le4
Parmesan Herb Biscuit Muffins. .. ....................... 165
Pizza Crust ..o et 163




SHAKES & DRINKS

5 Ingredient Hot Chocolate. ... .o oo oo oo 203
Bri's Mocha Shake .. . w0 195
Chocolate Peanut Butter Shake e 181
Cookies & Cream Truffle Shake. .. .................... 186
Extreme Chocolate Whiteout. .. ......... oo 198
Frozen EGgNog ... v oo 194
Frozen Eggnog forOne. ... 180
Hot Peanut NOG. . oo oo oo 209
Iced Vanilla Chai. .. a0 200
Java Chip Freeze .. e 189
Leftover Ice Cream Mrlkshake e 192
Peanut Butter Cake Batter Shake 0 182
Peanut Butter Caramel Shake .. .............. 188
Peanut Butter Cookie Dough Whiteout............... 197
Peanut Butter Milkshake.. ... 179
Pumpkin Cheesecake Shake ... 187
Pumpkin Spice Latte .. 00 210
REAL Peanut Butter Mrlkshake w193
Stovetop Hot Chocolate.. . e 206
Strawberry Cheesecake \/\/hrteout e 199
White Hot Chocolate .. ... 204

ICE CREAM & FROZEN DESSERTS

Basic Dairy-Free Ice Cream ..o 239
Basic Ice Cream.. - a2 217
Birthday Cake Ice Cream 0 226
Brownie Batter Ice Cream 0 225
Butter Pecanlce Cream. ... oo 220
Chocolate Pudding Popsicles ... 258
Classic Strawberry Ice Cream . ... oo 229
Cookie Dough lce Cream oo 221
Cookies & Cream Ice Cream. ..o oo oo ve e oo 222
Creamy Lemon lce Cream. ..o oo 230
French Vanillalce Cream . ..o 235
Frosted Peppermint Pie .. ... 255
Frozen Chocolate Custard. .. ... ovoeo oo e 236
Frozen Mocha Dessert .. .. ... vw v 256
Fudge Chunklce Cream....covvooie e 224
Full-Size Ice Cream Recipe. ... voeo v 238
Gingersnap Ice Cream . .ov v 234
Grasshopper Pie .. .o 254
Horsetracks Ice Cream ... .ov v 218
Ice Cream Cake . oo vt 250
Ice Cream Crunch Bars ..o eevo e 252
Ice Cream Sandwiches.. ..o 251
Java Caramel Swirl Ice Cream. ... 227
Lusciously Lime Dairy-Free Ice Cream. ... ... .. .. ... 240
Maple Cookie lce Cream . ..o 233
Mint Chocolate Chip lce Cream.. .. ..o oo 223
Peanut Butter Ice Cream.. ... oo 219
Peppermint Chip Ice Cream w0 235
Pumpkin Spice Cheesecake Ice Cream 0 231

Raspberry Cheesecake Ganache Ripple Ice
Cream ..

Single- Serve Brrthday Cake \ce Cream T,
Single-Serve Cookie Dough Ice Cream .. .. .. .. .. ... ..
Single-Serve French Vanilla lce Cream. .. ..o
Single-Serve Horsetracks Ice Cream .. .. ..o
Special Occasion Ice Cream. .. ..o eeee o
S'MOTES 1C8 CreAM .. v v vt vt et e s sttt

CAKES & FROSTINGS

5 Ingredient Chocolate Cake.. .. .o
5 Ingredient White Cake.. .. ..o
Basic Chocolate Frosting. ..o oo oo oo
Basic Chocolate Layer Cake.. ..o
w272
.. 263
. 276

Basic White Cake.. -
Blueberry Poppy Seed Lemon Cake

Chocolate Chip Pound Cake ...
Chocolate Ganache Frosting/Glaze. ... ..o
Fudgy Chocolate Brownie Cake.. ...
Fudgy Mocha Frosting . ... v ee oo e
German Chocolate Cake. .. ..o
.. 274
L2272
... 280
.. 278
... 269
2275
. 288
Rhubarb Lemon Crumb Cake .. ..o
Showstopper Valentine Cake. ...
Spoonworthy Whipped Cream Frosting ... ... .
Strawberry Shortcake . .. ..o v
.. 268
.. 270

. 285

Hot Fudge Cake. ..

Mocha Cake .. .
Mother’s Day Cupcakes

Oatmeal Cake.. -

One Bowl Chocolate Cake
Peanut Butter Cake .. .
Pipable Whipped Cream Frostrhg

Texas Sheet Cake.. .
Turtle Praline Cake
Whipped Chocolate Buttercream

White Buttercream Frosting. .. ... oo ve e
Zucchini SPIce Cake . ..o oo oo e

CANDY

Buckeyes ... .
Chocolate- Covered PB&J Bark

Chocolate Cream Cheese Trufﬂes. B
Choconut Birds' Nests. .. ..o oo oo e
Christmas CrackerToffee. ...
Cookie Dough Truffles .. ..o oo
Cranberry Chocolate CIUSTers ..o
Instant PB&C-Covered Strawberries ... ..............
Peanut Butter FUdge . .o
Peanut Butter Truffle Fudge. .. ..o
Peanutty Caramel Fat Bombs. .. ... oo
Quinoa Crunch Bars.. .. ..o
S'mores Chocolate Bites . .. ..o

. 228

248
246
247
245
237
232

262
261
286
271

287
266
286
265

279
273
288
277

288
281

... 306
. 295

302
304
305
301
297
296
300
299
303
292
294

433



434

COOKIES, BROWNIES, & BARS

Allergy-Friendly Fudgy Brownies ...
.. 334
..328

. 310

Blueberry Custard Bars...
Brianafinger Bars ..
Briana’s House Chocolate Ch||o Cookres

Briana’s Ultimate Brownies ... .........oou..
Chocolate Whoopee Pies .. .. ... oo
Cream Cheese Swirl Brownies .. ...
Everything COOKIes .. .. .o e e
Jam Thumbprings. ..o
Lemon Bars. ..o
.. 331
.. 332
... 320

. 327

Lemon Fluff Bars ..

Lemon Squares... .

Oatmeal Coconut Cream Pres

Peanut Butter Chocolate Chip BIOhdre Bars

Peanut Butter Chocolate Chip Cookie. ................
... 330
.. 325
.. 337
Rhubarb Custard Bars. ..
Single-Serve Brownie. .. .o
... 309
.. 313

. 329

Pecan Pie Bars.. . [
Peppermint Gahache Browmes

Pumpkin Bars . .

Pumpkin V\/hoopee Pres

Single-Serve “Sugar”Cookie. ...
Snickerdoodles .. .. ...............
Uncle Bubba Bars. .. ..

ZUCCIINTBAIS .o oo oo e ettt e
"SUGAr" COOKIS .. oo v v vttt

DESSERTS

5 Ingredient Cheesecakes for Two ..
Basic Chocolate Pudding ..

Bejeweled No-Bake Cream Cheese Dessert

Blackberry Crisp. .. -
Briana’s Peanut Butter Cream Pre
Chocolate Cake Mini Donuts.. .
Chocolate Cookie Crust .. -
Chocolate Peanut Butter Delrght
Cream Cheese Danishes.. .

Cream Puff Dessert .. .
Custard Cheesecake Puddrhg
Dessert Pizza. . -

Double Crust B\ueberry Pre
Foolproof Pie Crust ..

Fried Cream Cheese & Berry Taco

Frosted Lime Cheesecake.. . .....vooooooinn
Grandma’s Dream Cheesecake. .. ...
Mocha Cheesecake Bars.. .. ...
No-Bake Cheesecake .. ...
Peanut Butter Cheesecake Bars .. ...
.. 347
... 356
.. 340

. 383

Pecan Custard Pie .. .
Peppermint Browme Cheesecake
Pie Crust. . . -
Powdered ”Sugar l\/\rhr Donurs

Pumpkin Delight.. ..o

326

323
316
324
311
314
333

309

335
321

336
315

.. 354
.. 343
.. 376
.. 363
.. 344
.. 382
.. 342
... 370
... 380
.. 372
w374
.. 365
.. 348
.. 342

.. 385

361
352

. 357

360
358

368

Pumpkin Pie .. e
Pumpkin Sprce Cheesecake -
Raspberry Swirl Cheesecake Bars

Strawberry Delight. .. . oo
.. 345
... 386

. 350

S'mores Pie..
S'mores Taco
{Valentine} I\/\rm Cheesecakes

Vanilla Pudding or Pie Filling .. .. oo oo oo oo

SNACKS & APPETIZERS

Caramelized Onion Party Dip. ..o e
... 408
.. 391
... 409
.. 395
... 410
... 404
... 401

. 399

Cauliflower Hummus..
Chocolate-Covered PB&J Proterh I\/\ess

Chocolate Chip Cookie Dough Dip. ... ...

Easy Snack Balls....

Edible Chocolate Chrp Cookre Dough
Hamburger Chip Dip ...

Hot Crab Dip. ..

Jalapefio Popper Drp

Katelyn's Cranberry Cookre Dough Shack T
Little Saucy SMOKIES. .. . vt
No-Bake Snack Bars .. ...
Pizza Appetizer Pinwheels. . ..o
... 403
... 405

.. 400

Spinach Artichoke Dip ... ... ..
Spinach Dip .. .
Supreme Przza Party Drp

Trail Mix Granola Bars.. .. .. oo
Veggie Dip/Salad Dressing .. .. v vovov oo e

.. 346
... 355
. 359

367

343

402

392
397
394
398

393
406

SAUCES, SPICES, SPREADS, & SYRUPS

4 Ingredient Honey Mustard .. .. ..o oo e e
Briana’s Basic Breading .. .. .. e
.. 413
.. 426
.. 414

. 415

Caramel Sauce ..

[talian Vlhargrette

Peanut Butter Hot Fudge Topprng
Peanut Butter Ice Cream Topplhg. -

Raspberry Italian Vinaigrette .. . ..o vvooon

BREAKFAST

Jashbrown Breakfast. .. .. ...
Kate's SpiNAach EQgS .. oo oo oo e

SHAKES & DRINKS

The Yummy Eggnog DetoX.. .. .. v v v oo
.. 208
. 207

Velvety Chai ..

Velvety Hot Choco\ate

424
424

427

24
23

209



CANDY

Chocolate-Covered Coffee Bites. .. .. ... v v vo oo oo 291
Chocolate Truffle Fudge .. ... oo 298
Skinny Meringue Chocolate Bites. .. ... .. 293

DESSERTS
Hot Custard .. ..o 375

SNACKS & APPETIZERS
Muffintop Melters .. ... 396

SAUCES, SPICES, SPREADS, & SYRUPS

Easy Gravy .. 0 422
Plain Hot Fudge Sauce e 413

BREAKFAST

5 Ingredient Fruit Muesli. .. ... 37
Blueberry Baked Oatmeal.. ... 31
Cinnamon Cereal Muesli. ... 36
Creamy Maple and “Brown Sugar"Oatmea\ w29
Easy Granola.. ... e 34
My Fave Overmght Oatmeal 230
Not Your Typical Egg White Scramble .26
Overnight Oatmeal Variations .. .. .. ... 32

MAIN DISHES

Briana's Fun Bean Soup. ..o 94
Chicken Barley Veggie Soup .. .. .o 107
Chicken Broccoli Rice Casserole.. ... 62
Chicken Enchilada Soup............. ... 105
Chili Soup. .. ... 102
Creamy Hamburger che Soup e 108
Crockpot Mexican Beans. ....oo oo . 89
Ham &Bean Soup .. .. oo 101
Mexican Pizza .. e 112
Mexican Rice Casserole e 63
One Skillet Cilantro Chrcken I\/\eal v 70
Pineapple Chicken.. . A
Poppy Seed Chrcken Casserole . V4
Refried Bean Quesadilla ... 111
Rice & Beans.. VY A°)
Salsa Verde Chrcken Soup e 106
Taco Soup. .. e 103
White Chrcken Chrlr e 104

SIDE DISHES

Roasted Sweet Potato Cubes. ... 117
Baked Beans.. ... 129
Refried Beans ... ... 130
Fried RiCe . . oo oo e 131
SPaNish RICE. .o 132

SALADS, SALSAS, & PICKLED STUFF

Creamy Black Bean Salsa. .....oovoviii o 152
Jiggly Cranberry Orange Salad. ... 138
Lacto-fermented Spiced Peaches. ...................... 154
Mandarin Orange Gello Salad .. .. ..o 136
Sweet & Spicy Cinnamon Gello Salad.................. 135

BREADS, ROLLS, & MUFFINS

Apple Muffins... e 176
Blueberry Mufﬁns ... 175
Budget-Friendly Cornbread ... 168
Cinnamon Cranberry Bread. e 162
Cranberry Orange Muffins. ... 174
Homemade Bread.. .. .. ..o e 160

SHAKES & DRINKS

Ice Cold Fruit Smoothie .. ... 190
Orange Chiller. ..o 191

ICE CREAM & FROZEN DESSERTS

Fresh Peachlce Cream .. ..o 231

CAKES & FROSTINGS

Banana Cake.. . ... 283
Carrot Cake. . 0. 282
Christmas Cake ... 284
Pineapple Upsrde Dovvn Cake ina I\/\ug . 264

COOKIES, BROWNIES, & BARS

Banana Bars .. e 338
Gooey Brovvme for One e 322
Oatmeal Cranberry Cookres. e 2 312

DESSERTS

Banana Bread Mini Donuts .. ..o v oo oo oo 384
Creamy Peach Pudding ....ccvvvievvo e 376
Creamy Vanilla“Tapioca”.. . . v v oo eve e 378
Dump & Stir Bread Pudding. .. .. ..o oo 379
Peach Cobbler. ... 362
Rice Pudding. ..o oo oo 377

435



436

SNACKS & APPETIZERS

Pifia Colada Yogurt. ... oo 390
Banana Split Snack. .. ... 390

SAUCES, SPICES, SPREADS, & SYRUPS
Stupidly Easy Peach Sauce ... 422

MAIN DISHES

[talian Marinated Grilled Chicken.......................... 84
Low-Fat Marinade .. ... 85
Mustard Grilled Chicken ... .83
My Take on Thai SOUP. .. oo 90
Salmon Bisque .. 0 0 95
Saucy Stir-fry Chlcken B w72
Simple Sy .o .73

SALADS, SALSAS, & PICKLED STUFF

5 Ingredient Buffalo Chicken Salad. .................... 139
Creamy CoIESIaW.. .. oo oo ettt 142
Creamy CucumberSalad ..o 143
Fresh Salsa .. . e 151
Lacto- fermented Sauerkraut e 153
Refrigerator Pickled Okra. ... 153

BREADS, ROLLS, & MUFFINS

Briana's Basic Bread ... 158
Sour Cream Cornbread. ..o 167

SHAKES & DRINKS

Basic Milkshake Recipe.. ... 180
Briana's Hot Chocolate... .. .. ... . .. 205
Brownie Batter Milkshake .. e 185
Cran Orange Smoothie. . - e 190
Creamy Raspberry Almond Shake . 185
Ice Creamed Lemonade. ... vvvi v 196
Iced Coffee... e 200
PB&J Mllkshake - e 184
Raspberry Italian Cream Soda .. 202
Strawberry Lemonade .. ..o 203
Strawberry Shortcake Shake ... 183

ICE CREAM & FROZEN DESSERTS

Basic Single-Serve Ice Cream . ... oo v oo oo oo v oo 244
Basic SOft SEIVe.. oot 241

Berry Delicious Yogurt POPS. .. .. ..o oo oo oo oo oo 257
Blueberry Frozen Yogurt.. ... vvvoooivoe e 243
Creamy Mocha Soft Serve. ..o 241
Instant Frozen Coffee Pudding. .. ... 249
Strawberry Almond Soft Serve. ... 242

DESSERTS
Strawberry Glaze.. . .o 366

SNACKS & APPETIZERS

Easy 3 Ingredient Fruit Dip ..o oo v oo oo oo 389
Key Lime Pie Yogurt.. ..o 390

SAUCES, SPICES, SPREADS, & SYRUPS

Amish Peanut Butter Spread .. .. ... 418
Briana’s Barbecue Sauce .. e 423
Bri's Basic Spice Rub... R e 424
Chocolate Peanut ButterToast Spread ... 419
Pancake Syrup. oo . 416
Pumpkin Spice SYrup.. ..o 417
Strawberry ChiaJam ..o 421
Strawberry Freezer Jam ... 420

SIDE DISHES

Sweet Potato Casserole ... ... 125

BREADS, ROLLS, & MUFFINS

Healthy Cinnamon Rolls. .o 172

DESSERTS

Apple GOOIe .. .. .o ettt 364
Peaches & CreamBake...........ccooiioveee . 371

SNACKS & APPETIZERS

Classic HUMMUS .. oo e e 407



4 Ingredient Honey Mustard .. . ... ... ..
5 Ingredient Buffalo Chicken Salad. ... ...
5 Ingredient Cheesecakes forTwo .. ... .. .. ..
5 Ingredient Chocolate Cake.. ..o
5 Ingredient Fruit Muesli. .. ...
5 Ingredient Hot Chocolate. .. ...
5 Ingredient Waffles & Pancakes. ................
5 Ingredient White Cake.. .. ..o
5Ways to JazzUp Your EGQS . v oo e oo
Addictive Deep-Fried Meat Cubes..............
Allergy-Friendly Fudgy Brownies ..............
Amish Peanut Butter Spread .. .. ................
Apple Goodie .. oo
Apple MUFINS .. o
Asian Cashew Salad.. ...
Bacon-Wrapped Chicken .. ..o
Bacon Lattice Quiche.. ...
129
Baked Buffalo Breaded Chlcken‘. T
Baked ChickenThighs ...
...338

..384
.283
.390
.286
271
.343
239
217
.180
244

Baked Beans..

Banana Bars .. e
Banana Bread Mini Donuts ..

Banana Cake.. ..
Banana Split Snack. ..o
Basic Chocolate Frosting. .. ..o oo oo
Basic Chocolate Layer Cake.. ..o
Basic Chocolate Pudding ..o
Basic Dairy-Free Ice Cream ... oo oo
Basiclce Creami. v
Basic Milkshake Recipe.. ...
Basic Single-Serve lce Cream . ... oo
240

..272

Basic Soft Serve...
Basic White Cake

424

139

.354
.262

37

.203

13

.261

25
77

326
418
.364
176
148

50
64

49
54

Bejeweled No- Bake Cream Cheese Dessert.376

Berry Delicious Yogurt Pops. . ... oo
Berry Gello Salad.. .. ..o oo
226
.363

Birthday Cake lce Cream . ... oovo oo
Blackberry Crisp. .. ..o oo oo e e
Blueberry Baked Oatmeal ...
334
243

Blueberry Custard Bars.. .. ..o
Blueberry Frozen Yogurt.. .. ..o

257

137

31

Blueberry Muffins ..

Blueberry Poppy Seed Lemon Cake

BREADS, ROLLS, & MUFFINS

Apple MUFAINS .. .o
Blueberry MUIINS . .. ..o
Briana’s Baking MiX ... oo
Briana’s Basic Bread ... ...
Budget-friendly Cornbread.....................
Caramel ROl .. ..o
Cheddar Drop BiSCUIES ..o
Cinnamon Cranberry Bread. .. ...................
CinNamon ROIIS . ..o
Cinnamon Roll Single Muffin..................
Cranberry Orange MUffins. .. ...

Healthy Cinnamon Rolls...
Homemade Bread ...

Parmesan Herb Biscuit /\/lufﬁn for One.....
Parmesan Herb Biscuit Muffins. .................
PizZA CIUST oo oo oo oo ot oottt
Sour Cream Cornbread. ..o

BREAKFAST

5Ingredient Fruit Muesli .. ..o
5 Ingredient Waffles & Pancakes.. ...............
5Ways to Jazz Up Your EGGs ..o
Blueberry Baked Oatmeal..........................
Butter Pecan Breakfast Porridge........ .. ... ...
Chia Pudding ...
Cinnamon Cereal Muesli. ..........................
Creamy Maple and “Brown Sugar” Oatmeal
Crispy Blueberry Pancakes.. ........................
w27

.34

Detox Porridge. ..
Easy Granola. .. .
Eggless Coffee Cake Smash

French Toastin @ BOW! ...
Good Morning Coffee Cake ...
Jashbrown Breakfast ...
Jumbo Pumpkin Pie Pancake.....................
.. 23

. 30

Kate’s Spinach Eggs ...
My Fave Overnight Oatmea/

My Favorite Cinnamon Streuse/ Coffee Cake
Not Your Typical Egg White Scramble...... .. ...

37

25
31
28
38
36
29

20
17
24

16
26

437



438

Overnight Oatmeal Variations. ... ............ 32
PB&J Breakfast Crumble ... 22
Pumpkin Spice French Toastina Bowl. ........ 21
Single-Serve Cinnamon Streusel Coffee Cake 18

Breakfast Casserole. ...
328
157
423
158
424

Brianafinger Bars .. ... .o
Briana's Baking MiX. ..o oo oo
Briana's Barbecue Sauce .. ...
Briana's Basic Bread ...
Briana's Basic Breading .. .. ... oo
Briana's Best Meatballs .. .. ..o
v 94

..205
310
344
323
424
195
145

Briana's Fun Bean Soup. ..
Briana's Hot Chocolate ..

Briana's House Chocolate Ch|p Cook|es. .
Briana's Peanut Butter Cream Pie .. .. ...
Briana's Ultimate Brownies .. ...................
Bri's Basic Spice Rub.. ..o
Bri's Mocha Shake ...
Broccoli Cauliflower Salad.. ...
Broccoli Cheese SoUp. .o
225
185
....306

..168

Brownie Batter lce Cream .. ..o oo oo
Brownie Batter Milkshake .. ......................

Buckeyes ... .
Budget- Fr|endly Combread

Butter Pecan Breakfast Porrldge.. B
..220
. 56

Butter Pecan Ice Cream. ..

Buttery Poppy Seed Chlcken Casserole.e -

CAKES & FROSTINGS
5Ingredient Chocolate Cake ... .................262
5ingredient White Cake ................cc........ 261
Banana Cake. ..o 283
Basic Chocolate Frosting . ...........c.............286
Basic Chocolate Layer Cake......................271
Basic White Cake... i e 272
Blueberry Poppy Seed Lemon Cake . 263
Carrot Cake. .. R 0 282
Chocolate Ch/p Pound Cake e 276
Chocolate Ganache Frost/ng/G/aze e 287
Christmas Cake... 0 284

Fudgy Choco/ate Brownie Cake e 266
Fudgy Mocha Frosting ...............c.c.c........286

66

43

97

28

German Chocolate Cake..........................
Hot Fudge Cake.. ... oo
Mocha Cake ...t
Mother’s Day Cupcakes. ........c.cooucec..
Oatmeal Cake.. .. ......c.coooceaeieeae
....269

L.275

One Bowl Chocolate Cake.. .
Peanut Butter Cake. ..

Pineapple Upside Down Cake ina /\/Iug

Pipable Whipped Cream Frosting...................
Rhubarb Lemon Crumb Cake. .................
Showstopper Valentine Cake....................
Spoonworthy Whipped Cream Frosting. .. ..
Strawberry Shortcake.. .. .. ...
Texas Sheet Cake .. .. ..o
Turtle Praline Cake..........c.ccocovc e,
Whipped Chocolate Buttercream........ ... .. ..
White Buttercream Frosting. .. ... . ... .
Zucchini Spice Cake . ..o

CANDY

Buckeyes. ..

Chocolate- Covered Coffee Bites.............
Chocolate-Covered PB&J Bark ..................
Chocolate Cream Cheese Truffles .. .. .. .. ...
Chocolate Truffle Fudge ...
Choconut Birds NeSts... .. ... ccccvecc e
Christmas Cracker Toffee. ...............cc......
Cookie Dough Truffles. .. ...
Cranberry Chocolate Clusters. .. ...............
Instant PB&C-Covered Strawberries. .. ... .. ..
Peanut Butter Fudge. ...
Peanut Butter Truffle Fudge.. .. ................
Peanutty Caramel Fat Bombs. .................
Quinoa Crunch Bars. ...
S'mores Chocolate Bites ..................
Skinny Meringue Chocolate Bites ..... .. ... .. .

Caramelized Onion Party Dip. ... .o
Caramel Rolls .o
413
282
408

Caramel SAUCE ..o
Carrot Cake. .o
Cauliflower HUMMUS .. .. .
Cheddar Drop BiSCUIS .. oo o v e e e
Cheesy Roasted Cauliflower .. .............

265
274
272
.280
278

..264

.288
279
273
.288
277
.268
270
285
.288
281

....306

..291
295
..302
.298
.304
.305
.301
297
.296
.300
.299
303
292
..294
293

402

171

166

120



Cheesy Sausage Balls.. ..o
ChiaPudding ..o
Chicken Alfredo over Zoodles ....................
Chicken Barley Veggie Soup .. .. ..o oo oo oo oo .. 107
Chicken Broccoli Rice Casserole.. . .............
Chicken Enchilada Soup.. .. ..o
Chicken Fajitas ..o
wen 53
...102

.. 291
295
391
.382
409
276
.342
302
.287
.370
181
419
258
.298
316
.304
284
.305

Chicken Parmesan..
Chili Soup. ..

Chocolate- Covered Coffee Bites. .. .
Chocolate-Covered PB&J Bark.. .. ...
Chocolate-Covered PB&J Protein Mess.. .. ..
Chocolate Cake Mini Donuts.. .. .. . oo oo oo
Chocolate Chip Cookie Dough Dip. ..........
Chocolate Chip Pound Cake .. ... oo
Chocolate Cookie Crust .. ... vooie
Chocolate Cream Cheese Truffles. .. .. .. .. ...
Chocolate Ganache Frosting/Glaze. ... .. .. ..
Chocolate Peanut Butter Delight..............
Chocolate Peanut Butter Shake .. .............
Chocolate Peanut Butter Toast Spread ...
Chocolate Pudding Popsicles ..................
Chocolate Truffle Fudge .. ..o
Chocolate Whoopee Pies ... ..o
Choconut Birds'Nests. .. .o oo oo
Christmas Cake ..o
Christmas Cracker Toffee. .. ...
Cinnamon Cereal Muesli. ...
Cinnamon Cranberry Bread. .. .. ..o oo
Cinnamon RollS . .o
Cinnamon Roll Single Muffin. .. ...
Clam Chowder ...
407
229

Classic HUMMUS . oo e e
Classic Strawberry Ice Cream . ... oo
Coconut Fried Fish. .. oo
Cookie Dough lce Cream .. ...
Cookie Dough Truffles .. ...
Cookies & Cream Ice Cream. .. ... vooo oo
Cookies & Cream Truffle Shake. ................

45
38
68

62

105

74

36
162

170
169

98

81

221
301
222
.186

COOKIES, BROWNIES, & BARS

Allergy-Friendly Fudgy Brownies.. .. ...........
Bananda Bars........iiiii
Blueberry Custard Bars .. .......c.ccoccocove .
Brianafinger Bars.... ..o oo
Briana'’s House Chocolate Chip Cookies.. ...
Briana’s Ultimate Brownies ......................
Chocolate Whoopee Pies. ...
Cream Cheese Swirl Brownies. .. ................324
Everything COOKIES. ... ..o oo oo
322
314
.333
c.n.331
cn..332

..320
L3012

Gooey BrownieforOne. ..o
Jam Thum©bprints ......c.cooioeaeea
LEMON BAIS. v cvae ettt

Lemon Fluff Bars ..

Lemon Squares... .
Oatmeal Coconut Cream Pies ..
Oatmeal Cranberry Cookies. ..

Peanut Butter Chocolate Chip B/ond/e Bars .
Peanut Butter Chocolate Chip Cookie....... ..
Pecan Pie Bars.. . ...
Peppermint Ganache Brownies ................
PumpKin Bars ..o
Pumpkin Whoopee Pies .............ccc.c.co....
Rhubarb Custard Bars. ...........ccoocccec.
Single-Serve Brownie ...
Single-Serve "Sugar” Cookie. ....................
Snickerdoodles ...
SUGAT" COOKIES . .. v v et
Uncle Bubba Bars. .........c.cccocuciicia
Zucchini Bars. ... .o

Cranberry Chocolate Clusters ................
Cranberry Orange Muffins. .. ...
Cran Orange Smoothie. . ...
Cream Cheese Danishes.. .. ... vo oo
Cream Cheese Swirl Brownies .. .. ...
Cream Puff Dessert .. ...
Creamy Black Bean Salsa. ...
Creamy Chicken Enchiladas. .. ...
142
143
.108
.100

Creamy Coleslaw.. .. .
Creamy Cucumber Salad ...
Creamy Hamburger Rice Soup. .. ...
Creamy Ham SOUP. wo oo et

326
.338
334
.328
310
323

316

311

327

.309
.330
325
337
318
335
321
.309
313

315

.329
.336

297
174
.190
.380
324
372
152

61

439



440

Creamy Lemonlce Cream. ... oo .230
Creamy Maple and “Brown Sugar”Oatmeal .. 29
Creamy Mocha Soft Serve. .. ... 241
Creamy Mushroom Chicken Bake. .............. 52
Creamy Peach Pudding ... 376
Creamy Raspberry Almond Shake .............185
Creamy Vanilla“Tapioca”.. .. .. oo oo oo e v ... 378
Crispy Blueberry Pancakes. .. ... 14
Crispy Chicken Cheese Quesadilla .............110
Crockpot Beef & Gravy .. ... 86
Crockpot Marinated Pork Loin.................... 88
Crockpot Mexican Beans. ..o oo 89
Cubed Steak with Gravy .. ... oo 47
Custard Cheesecake Pudding ...................374
Dessert Pizza. ..o 365

DESSERTS

5 Ingredient Cheesecakes for Two...............354
Apple GOodie ..o 364
Banana Bread Mini Donuts.......................384
Basic Chocolate Pudding. ..........................343
Bejeweled No-Bake Cream Cheese Dessert...376
Blackberry Crisp. ..o o363
Briana’s Peanut Butter Cream Pie .. .. .. ... .....344
Chocolate Cake Mini Donuts.. ...................382
Chocolate Cookie Crust. ..o .342
Chocolate Peanut Butter Delight ... ........370
Cream Cheese Danishes...........................380
Cream PuffDessert. ........cccvuce v 372
Creamy Peach Pudding. ...........................376
Creamy Vanilla “Tapioca” .........................378
Custard Cheesecake Pudding. ...................374
Dessert Pizza. . - 0. 365
Double Crust B/ueberry Pie. .. 348
Dump & Stir Bread Puddmg.. 0379
Foolproof Pie Crust . ... oo occieeeeae . 342
Fried Cream Cheese & Berry Taco ... ..........385
Frosted Lime Cheesecake. .........................361
Grandma’s Dream Cheesecake. ... ..............352
Hot Custard ..o 375
Mocha Cheesecake Bars...........................357
No-Bake Cheesecake ..............................360
Peach Cobbler...........cococoviiiin 362

Peaches & Cream Bake ...............c.c..........
Peanut Butter Cheesecake Bars. .. ..............

Pecan Custard Pie .

Pepperm/ntBrown/e Cheesecake TR
Pie CrUST.. o oot ettt ettt
Powdered “Sugar” Mini Donuts ................

Pumpkin Delight.. ..
Pumpkin Pie .. N
Pumpkin Sp/ce Cheesecake

Raspberry Swirl Cheesecake Bars ...
Rice PUdiNG . .. .. ..o oo
Strawberry Delight. ...
Strawberry GIAze... . .. ..o

Smores Pie ..
Smores Taco... -
{Valentine} Mini Cheesecakes

Vanilla Pudding or Pie Filling ... .. .. ... ...

Detox Porridge .. .. .o
Double Crust Blueberry Pie.. ...
Dump & Stir Bread Pudding. . ... .
Easy 3 Ingredient Fruit Dip .. ...

Easy Granola...
Easy Gravy ..

Easy Peasy Lettuce Salad

Easy Snack Balls...

Edible Chocolate Chrp Cookre Dough. -
Eggless Coffee Cake Smash....................
EQgroll SU-fry. .o
EggSalad.. .o
Everything Cookies . ..o
Extreme Chocolate Whiteout. ... ...
Family Favorite Grilled Chicken Thighs ...
Foolproof Pie Crust ...
French ONnion SOUP v v
French ToastinaBowl ...
235
231
151

French Vanillalce Cream . .. oo oo oo
Fresh Peach lce Cream . ..o

Fresh Salsa ..

371
.358
..347
.356
341
383
...368
...346
..355
.359
377
.367
.366
s 345
...386
..350
343

27

.348
379
.389
. 34

w422
....150
..395

Fried Breaded Zucchrm

Fried Cream Cheese & Berry Taco. v
Fried Fish .

Fried Mushrooms. .. ..o 127

410

19
75

140
311
198

82

.342

92
20

..128
.385

80



Fried Okra. . 126 Brownie Batter Ice Cream .........................225
Fried Rice... 131 Butter PecanIce Cream.........................220
Frosted Lime Cheesecake 361 Chocolate Pudding Popsicles...................258
Classic Strawberry Ice Cream...... .. .. . ... .. 229
Cookie Dough Ice Cream. ... ..o oo . 221
Cookies & Cream Ice Cream.. .. .. ... oo .. 222
Creamy Lemon Ice Cream........ ..o ...230
Creamy Mocha Soft Serve...............c........241

Frosted Peppermint Pie .........cooe . 255
Frozen Chocolate Custard . .. ... . .236
Frozen EQgNOg ..o oo 194
Frozen Eggnog forOne. ... ... 180
Frozen Mocha Dessert ... .256
Fudge Chunklce Cream........................224
Fudgy Chocolate Brownie Cake.......... .......266

French Vanilla lce Cream. .........................235
Fresh Peach Ice Cream ...............cccooo. . 231
Frosted Peppermint Pie.................c.c.c.c.....255
Fudgy Mocha Frosting .. .. . ..o . 286 Frozen Chocolate Custard..................236
Full-Size Ice Cream Recipe. ......... oo ...238 Frozen Mocha Dessert ... ... 256
Garlic Mashed Caulitoes.. ... .o v o 121 Fudge Chunk Ice Cream .................c.........224
German Chocolate Cake . ... .265 Full-Size Ice Cream Recipe.........................238
Gingersnap lce Cream ..o 234 Gingersnap Ice Cream ... . 234
Good Morning Coffee Cake. ... 17 GrasshOpperPie. ... 254
Gooey Brownie for ONe ... .. w oo ..322 Horsetracks Ice Cream ...........c.coco oo . 218
Grandma’s Dream Cheesecake. .. 352 Ice Cream Cake...........ccocviieveie . 250
GrasshOPPEr PIE - . oo 254 Ice Cream CrunchABars 0 252
Ice Cream Sandwiches ... 251
Green Bean Casserole. ..o 124 Instant Frozen Coffee Pudding.. ... ... ... 249
Ham &Bean Soup ... .o oo e 101 Java Caramel Swir lce Cream 297
Hamburger Chip DIp ... 404 Lusciously Lime Dairy-Free Ice Cream ... .....240
Haystacks.... e 4 Maple Cookie lce Cream..........................233
Healthy Clrmamon Rolls.. e 172 Mint Chocolate Chip lce Cream .. .. .. ..........223
Healthy Toaster Pizza in a Pita Pocket -.109 Peanut Butter Ice Cream..............oco...219
Homemade Bread...........c oo . 160 Peppermint Chip Ice Cream... ... ... .......235
Horsetracks Ice Cream oo oo 218 Pumpkin Spice Cheesecake Ice Cream..........231
Hot Crab Dip. oo e 401 Raspberry Cheesecake Ganache Ripple Ice
Hot Custard ... 22375 Cream .. e w228
HOt FUAGE CaKE. v oo 274 Single-Serve B/rthday Cake ce Cream.........248
Single-Serve Cookie Dough Ice Cream. .........246

Hot Peanut NOG. . ..o oo o209
Single-Serve French Vanilla Ice Cream.. .. .. ...247

Ice Cold Fruit Smoothie .................190
Single-Serve Horsetracks Ice Cream. ..... .. .....245

Special Occasion Ice Cream. ....................237
Strawberry Almond Soft Serve.............242

239 Smores Ice Cream ..o o232
Basiclce Cream.........ccccccvciev 217

ICE CREAM & FROZEN DESSERTS

Basic Dairy-Free Ice Cream .............c......

lce Cream Cake.. o250

Basic Single-Serve Ice Cream..... .. ................244
lce Cream Crunch Bars........ooeo i .252

..241

Basic Soft Serve... .
957 Ice Creamed Lemonade...........................196

Berry Delicious Yogurt Pops
Birthday Cake Ice Cream...........................226 Ice Cream Sandwiches............c.. 251
Blueberry Frozen YOQurt .......................243 lced Coffee.. ..ot ..200

441



lced VanillaChai. ... oo 201 Briana’s Best Meatballs..........co oo 43
Instant Frozen Coffee Pudding. .................249 Briana’s Fun Bean Soup. .. ... 94
Instant PB&C-Covered Strawberries .. .. .. .. ...296 Broccoli Cheese SOup ... 97
ltalian Cucumber Salad. ... oo 144 Buttery Poppy Seed Ch/Cke” Cassero/ cen 50

talian Marinated Grilled Chicken . . 84 Cheesy Sausage Balls.............ccccece 45
. Chicken Alfredo over Zoodles . .................... 68
ltalianSalad ... 1406

Chicken Barley Veggie Soup... ...................107
Italian Vinaigrette. . ... 426 : ey veggie sodp

Jal o P Di Chicken Broccoli Rice Casserole ... ..
alapeno PopperDip .. ..o .399 Chicken Enchilada SOUp..............105
Jam Thumbprints. ..o .314

Chicken Fajitas .........ccoovivvnnn 74
Jashbrown Breakfast. ... 24 Chicken Parmesan.............c.coocoeeee 53
Java Caramel Swirl Ice Cream .................227 ChIlISOUD .o 102
Java Chip Freeze .. . w189 Clam Chowder ... 98
Jiggly Cranberry Orange Salad 138 Coconut Fried Fish .. ... 81
Jumbo Pumpkin Pie Pancake. .................... 15 Creamy Chicken Enchiladas. .. ................... 61
Kate's Spinach Eggs... e .23 Creamy Hamburger Rice Soup.................... 108

Katelyn's Cranberry Cookle Dough Snack 392 Creamy Ham SOUP. ..o 100
Key Lime Pie YOQUIt. w v v v oo 2390 Creamy Mushroom Chicken Bake. .............. 52

Crispy Chicken Cheese Quesadilla. .............110
Crockpot Beef& Gravy. ..........ccccocucee.. 86
Crockpot Marinated Pork Loin .. .. ... .......... 88
Crockpot Mexican Beans. .. .............. .
Cubed Steak with Gravy ................... 47
Eggroll Stir-fry .. . e Y
Lemon FIUffBars ... 331 Family Favorite Gr///ed Ch/cken Th/ghs. i 82
Lemon Squares.. ... o332 French Onion SOUp .. ..o 92
Little Saucy Smokies. ... ..o .397 Fried Fish ... 80
Loaded Baked “Potato”Soup .. ..o 96 Ham & Bean SOUp . ......cococcocoeccae e 101
Low-Fat Marinade .. R . 85 HAYStACKS . ..o T4

Lusciously Lime Dalry Free Ice Cream.. ... ..240 Healthy Toaster Pizza in a Pita Pocket ...........109
Mac & Cheese . . B 3 Italian Marinated Grilled Chicken................ 84

Mandarin Orange Gello Salad 136 Lasagna Bake.... e 5O
Maple Cookie lce Cream . ... oo oo o v 233 Loaded Baked ”POMOHSOUP -

Marinated Grilled Deer Steak. .. ................ 84 /LVO’WTF(]:AQGC;”_W//GC;%“ ) St ; k T :j
Marinated Picnic Chicken.. ... 83 ArNATed HTIEA LEErSTEAR. o wviviv e

.83
112
MAIN DISHES Mexican Rice Casserole............................ 63
Addictive Deep-fried Meat Cubes................ 77 Mommy’s Meatloaf ...........cccuvuun 42
Bacon-Wrapped Chicken .......................... 50 Mozzarella Mushroom Bacon Fritter.. .. ....... 109
Bacon Lattice Quiche............c.c.ccccocve oo 64 Mustard Grilled Chicken ............................ 83
Baked Buffalo Breaded Chicken .................. 49 My Take on Thai SOUP. .. ... vccvcveeeaee 90
Baked Chicken Thighs. ... 54 One Skillet Cilantro Chicken Meal................ 70
Breakfast Casserole. ............couun. 66 Our Favorite SOUp .. ..o 99

Lacto-fermented Sauerkraut.....................153
Lacto-fermented Spiced Peaches. .............154
Lasagna Bake .. e D9
Leftover Ice Cream M|Ikshake 192
Lemon Bars. ..o w0 2333

Marinated Picnic Chicken ................

Mexican Pizza.. ...

442



Parmesan Chicken Tenders ........................ 48

Peanut Chicken ... 69
Pineapple Chicken...........c.ccccouuivcnnn 71
Pizza Bake. .. e D8
Poor Man’s SIeak vv/th Gravy e 46
Poppy Seed Chicken Cassero/e.. e 57
Poppy Seed Ham & Cheese Wraps............. 114
Poppy Seed Stuffed Chicken. .................... 51
Pulled Pork Barbecue ..............cccccoiin 87
Refried Bean Quesadilla ........................111
Rice & Beans .. e /9
Salmon Blsque i 95
Salsa Verde Ch/cken Soup e 106
Saucy Stir-fry Chicken ... ... vaa 72
Sausage Gravy. ... /6
Scalloped Cauli&Ham.........cc.ccoocvvc 78
Simple Str-fry . oo 73
Single-Serve LasagnainaBowl .. ................ 60
Sloppy Joes.. .. i 113
SundayPorkChops e 55
Sweet 'n" Sour Dropped Egg Soup e 91
Sweet 'n’ Spicy BBQ Meatball Bake ... .......... 44
TACO SOUP. oo oo e 103
Tomato Basil Soup.. ........ccccceeoecceea 93
White Chicken Chili ... 104
Yellow Squash Sweet Curry ............cc.c...... 67
Mexican Pizza .. e 112
Mexican Rice Casserole T o |
Mint Chocolate Chip Ice Cream w223
MochaCake ..o 272
Mocha Cheesecake Bars............ooo . .357
Mommy's Meatloaf .. ... 42
Mother’s Day Cupcakes ........ovoe..280
Mozzarella Mushroom Bacon Fritter.. .. .. .. ...109
Muffintop Melters .. ... ..396
Mustard Grilled Chicken.. ..o 83
My Fave Overnight Oatmeal ...................... 30
My Favorite Cinnamon Streusel Coffee Cake 16
My Take onThai Soup. ..o 90
No-Bake Cheesecake .. 2360
No-Bake Snack Bars .. . w394
Not Your Typical Egg V\/hlte Scramble . 26
Oatmeal Cake. o278

Oatmeal Coconut Cream Pies .. ... oo
Oatmeal Cranberry Cookies. .. .. ...
One Bowl Chocolate Cake. ...
One Skillet Cilantro Chicken Meal. ..............
Orange Chiller. ..o
Our Favorite SOUP .. .o v oo oot e
Overnight Oatmeal Variations .. .. .. ..o oo
Pancake SYrup. ..o
Parmesan ChickenTenders ...
164
165

Parmesan Herb Biscuit Muffin for One. ... ..
Parmesan Herb Biscuit Muffins. .. ..............
PB&J Breakfast Crumble .. ..o
PB&J Milkshake .. ..o
Peach Cobbler. .

Peaches & Cream Bake..

Peanut Butter Cake .. -
Peanut Butter Cake Batter Shake
Peanut Butter Caramel Shake ..
Peanut Butter Cheesecake Bars ..

Peanut Butter Chocolate Chip Blond|e Bars
Peanut Butter Chocolate Chip Cookie. ......
Peanut Butter Cookie Dough Whiteout. .. ..

Peanut Butter Fudge ..

Peanut Butter Hot Fudge Toppmg

Peanut Butter Ice Cream.. oo o oo oo v e
Peanut Butter Ice Cream Topping. .. ... .. .. ..
Peanut Butter Milkshake.. .. ..................
Peanut Butter Truffle Fudge. .............. ...

Peanut Chicken... -
Peanutty Caramel Fat Bombs

Pecan Custard Pie ..

Pecan Pie Bars... -
Peppermint Brownie Cheesecake

Peppermint Chip lce Cream ..o
Peppermint Ganache Brownies................
Pie CrUST. oot

Pimiento Cheese..
Pineapple Ch|cken

Pineapple Upside Down Cake ina !\/lug .
Pipable Whipped Cream Frosting.............
Pizza Appetizer Pinwheels. .. .............. ...

.320

312

.269

70

191

99
32

416

48

22

184
.362
w371
w275
w182

..188
..358

327

.309
197
....300

..414
219
415
179
.299
v 69
....303
...347
....330

..356
235
325
.341
141
e 71

264
.288
.398

443



PizzaBake. ..o 58 Asian Cashew Salad.........................148
Pizza CrUST oo oo 163 Berry Gello Salad ... 137
Pifia Colada Yogurt. .. ..o .390 Broccoli Cauliflower Salad. ... ............145
413 Creamy Black Bean Salsa .......................152
Creamy Coleslaw . .. ... 142
Creamy Cucumber Salad ......................... 143
Easy Peasy Lettuce Salad. .........................150
EggSalad.............ccviiiiiiiinan. 140
Fresh SalSa ... .o 151

Plain Hot Fudge Sauce.. ..o
Poor Man's Steak with Gravy .. .................. 46
Poppy Seed Chicken Casserole .................. 57
Poppy Seed Ham & Cheese Wraps.............114
Poppy Seed Stuffed Chicken.................. 51
Powdered "Sugar”Mini Donuts ... ...........383 ltalian Cucumber Salad ......................144
Pulled Pork Barbecue..... ... 87 ltalianSalad................ccocon . 146
Pumpkin Bars .. e w0 337 Jiggly Cranberry Orange Sa/ d . 138
Pumpkin Cheesecake Shake e 187 Lacto-fermented Sauerkraut....................153
Pumpkin Delight.. .. ..o .. 368 Lacto-fermented Spiced Peaches ................ 154
Pumpkin Pie.. 2346 Mandarin Orange Gello Salad....................136
Pumpkin Sp|ce Cheesecake w355 Pimiento Cheese ... 141
Pumpkin Spice Cheesecake Ice Cream.........231 Refrigerator Pickled Okra. .........................153
Pumpkin Spice French Toast in a Bowl . ... 21 SevenLayerSalad ... 149
Pumpkin Spice Latte . ..o 210 Special Occasion Salad. ............c.c........... 147
Pumpkin Spice Syrup.. .o vvveie e 417
Pumpkin Whoopee Pies .. ..o ..318 Salsa Verde Chicken Soup.. ..o .. 106
Quinoa Crunch Bars.. 2292
Raspberry Cheesecake Ganache R|pp|e Ice SAUCES, SPICES, SPREADS, & SYRUPS
Cream.. e 0 228 4 Ingredient Honey Mustard ....................424
Raspberry |ta||an Cream Soda 202 Amish Peanut Butter Spread ..................418
Raspberry Italian Vinaigrette ........ .. .......... 427 Briana’s Barbecue Sauce.. .......................423
Raspberry Swirl Cheesecake Bars.. .............359 Briana’s Basic Breading..... ... ... 424
REAL Peanut Butter Milkshake .. ... ............193 Bri's Basic Spice RUb ... .. oo v v 424
Refried Bean Quesadilla oo oo 111 Caramel Sauce .. e 413
Refried Beans . 130 Chocolate Peanut Butter ToastSpread 419
Refrigerator P|ck|ed Okra 53 EQSY GIAVY oot 422
Rhubarb Custard Bars. .. ... oo 2335 ltalian Vinaigrette ... e 420
Rhubarb Lemon Crumb Cake ...................279
Rice&Beans.. ..o /9
Rice Pudding. ... 377 Plain Hot Fudge Sauce ...........................413
Roasted Ranch Radishes...................118 Pumpkin Spice Syrup . ..o 417
Roasted Sweet Potato Cubes. ...................117 Raspberry Italian Vinaigrette.................... 427
Roasted Vegetables..........c oo 119 Strawberry CRIGJAM oo 421
Salmon Bisque ..o 95 Strawberry Freezer Jam. ... .....................420
Stupidly Easy Peach Sauce. .. ....................422

Sweet & Spicy Cinnamon Gello Salad ... ....... 135

Pancake Syrup. .. i 416
Peanut Butter Hot Fudge Topp/ng. i A14
Peanut Butter Ice Cream Topping...............415

SALADS, SALSAS, & PICKLED STUFF Saucy Stir-fry Chicken. ... 72
5 Ingredient Buffalo Chicken Salad................139 Sausage Gravy. ..o 70

444



Scalloped Cauli & Ham .. oo oo
Seven LayerSalad ..o

SHAKES & DRINKS

5Ingredient Hot Chocolate......................

Basic Milkshake ReCipe ..o
Briana’s Hot Chocolate.. ..o
Bri's Mocha Shake ..o
Brownie Batter Milkshake .......................
Chocolate Peanut Butter Shake .................
Cookies & Cream Truffle Shake...................
Cran Orange Smoothie. .........c.couu .
Creamy Raspberry Almond Shake. .. .. .. .. ...
Extreme Chocolate Whiteout. ...................
Frozen EGgnog ...
Frozen Eggnog forOne.... ..o,
HOt PeanUtNOG. .. .. cccoe et
Ice Cold Fruit Smoothie . .............ccc.ccovo..
Ice Creamed Lemonade .....................
lced COffee ... oot

Iced Vanilla Chai ..

Java Chip Freeze .. e
Leftover Ice Cream /\/I//kshake
Orange Chiller.. ..

PB&J /\/I//kshake

Peanut Butter Cake Batter Shake

Peanut Butter Caramel Shake. ...................
Peanut Butter Cookie Dough Whiteout .. .. ...
Peanut Butter Milkshake...........................
Pumpkin Cheesecake Shake. .....................
Pumpkin Spice Latte. .........ccoviean.
Raspberry Italian Cream Soda. .. ............ ...
REAL Peanut Butter Milkshake ...................
Stovetop Hot Chocolate ..o
Strawberry Cheesecake Whiteout.. ... ... ...
Strawberry Lemonade .....................
Strawberry Shortcake Shake ...................
The Yummy Eggnog Detox ............c.c.....
VelVety CRQI ... oo
Velvety Hot Chocolate. ...
White Hot Chocolate ...........ccccocoiae.

Showstopper Valentine Cake. .. ... ...

78
149

273

SIDE DISHES
Baked Beans ..

Cheesy Roasted Cau//flovveﬁ VT
Fried Breaded Zucchini.... ...
Fried MUSAIOOMS . .. ..o oo
Fried OKIQ. ...
FIEARICE . oo v ev oottt et
Garlic Mashed Caulitoes.. .. ...
Green Bean Casserole.. ........c.cowuceenn.

Mac & Cheese...
Refried Bean:s. .. e
Roasted Ranch Radlshes

Roasted Sweet Potato Cubes.‘ ST
Roasted Vegetables .....................
Southern "Macaroni” Pie.. .........c.cooc oo .
SPanish RICe .. ... oot
Sweet Potato Casserole. .........ccoui..

Simple Stir-fry ...

Single-Serve B|rthday Cake Ice Cream

Single-Serve Brownie..

.. 73
..248
..321

Single-Serve Cinnamon Streusel Coffee Cakel8

Single-Serve Cookie Dough Ice Cream.... .
Single-Serve French Vanilla Ice Cream. .. .. ..
Single-Serve Horsetracks Ice Cream.. .. ... ..
Single-Serve LasagnainaBowl .............
Single-Serve “Sugar” Cookie. .. ...
Skinny Meringue Chocolate Bites. ............
SIOPPY JOES. oo

SNACKS & APPETIZERS

Banana Sphit SNack ...
Caramelized Onion Party Dip. ..................

Cauliflower Hummus..

Chocolate-Covered PB&J Protein Mess. .. ...
Chocolate Chip Cookie Dough Dip...........
Classic HUMMUS .. .. ccceoeeeeeeee e
Easy 3 Ingredient Fruit Dip. .. ... oo

Easy Snack Balls. ..

Edible Chocolate Ch/p Cookie Dough e
Hamburger CRIp Dip ...
HOtCrab Dip . .. ..o ooooee e
Jalaperio PopperDip ..o

.390
402
..408
391
.409
407
.389
..395
410
404

401

.399

.246
247
245

60

.309
293
113

445



446

Katelyn's Cranberry Cookie Dough Snack. ..
Key Lime Pie YOGUIT ..ot
Little Saucy SmMOKIes . .. ...
Muffintop Melters .........coveeocaec
No-Bake Snack Bars.. . ...
Pizza Appetizer Pinwheels.......................
Pina Colada Yoqurt ...
Spinach Artichoke Dip ... occve .
SPINACADID vt
Supreme Pizza Party Dip.... ..o
Trail Mix Granola Bars. .. .. ...
Veggie Dip/Salad Dressing ...

Snickerdoodles .. .. .o
Sour Cream Cornbread. .. .. ..o
Southern “Macaroni”Pie .. ...

Spanish Rice.. -
Special Occa5|on Ice Cream

Special Occasion Salad.. ... ..o
403
...405

Spinach Artichoke Dip .. .. oo

Spinach Dip ..

Spoonworthy Whlpped Cream Frostmg

Stovetop Hot Chocolate.. . ..o
Strawberry Almond Soft Serve. .. ..............
Strawberry Cheesecake Whiteout. ... .. .. .. .
Strawberry ChiaJam ...
Strawberry Delight. .. .. oo
Strawberry Freezer Jam ...
Strawberry Glaze.. .. ...
Strawberry Lemonade .. ... .ooie e
Strawberry Shortcake. .. ...
Strawberry Shortcake Shake .. ..................
Stupidly Easy Peach Sauce ...
“SUgar”Cookies.. .o e oot e
Sunday Pork Chops .. .. oo oo
Supreme Pizza Party Dip.. .. ..o oo oo oo e 1400
Sweet & Spicy Cinnamon Gello Salad.... . ..
Sweet Potato Casserole ... 125
Sweet'n'Sour Dropped Egg Soup ...
Sweet'n’Spicy BBQ Meatball Bake .............
294
232
.345

S'mores Chocolate Bites .. .. ...
S'mores Ice Creami. o v
SNOTES Pie.. oo oot e

392
.390
.397
.396
.394
.398
.390
403
405
400
.393
.406

313
167
122
..132

..237

147

..288

.206
242
199
421
.367
420
.366
203
277
183
422
315

55

135

91
44

S'MOreS TACO.. v v oot ettt e
TACO SOUP. oo ee e ettt
Texas Sheet Cake.. .. ..o
The Yummy Eggnog DetoX.. .. . v v oo .
Tomato Basil SOUP. .o e
Trail Mix Granola Bars.. .. ...
Turtle Praline Cake.. . oo
Uncle Bubba Bars. .. ..o
{Valentine} Mini Cheesecakes ..................
Vanilla Pudding or Pie Filling .. .. .. ..o oo
Veggie Dip/Salad Dressing .. ... oo oo
Velvety Chai e
Velvety Hot Chocolate ...
Whipped Chocolate Buttercream.............
White Buttercream Frosting. .. ... ... ..
White Chicken Chili ..o
White Hot Chocolate .. ...
Yellow Squash Sweet Curry . ...
.336
281

ZUcchini Bars ..o
Zucchini Spice Cake. ..o

.386

103

.268
209

93

393
270
.329
.350
.343
406
.208
207
.285
.288
104
204

67



	V-X
	10
	13
	002 Main Dishes_Divider
	42
	007 Ice Cream  Frozen Desserts_Divider
	211-220
	016 Fuel Type Index
	017 Index

